Demographic Profile of the Respondents 

Table 2: Distribution of Respondents According to Gender 

Variable Frequency Percent (%) Cumulative (%) 

Male 146 42.0 42.0 

Female 202 58.0 100 

Total 348 100  

Source: Field Survey, 2022 

Table 2 shows that one hundred and forty-six (146) of the respondents representing 42.0% 

respondents are males while two hundred and two (202) of the respondents representing 58.0% of the 

respondents are females.  

Table 3: Distribution of Respondents According to Age 

Variable Frequency Percent (%) Cumulative (%) 

18-32 4 1.1 1.1 

31-40 46 13.2 14.3 

41-50 152 43.7 58.0 

51-60 88 25.3 83.3

[...]

Total 348 100.0  

Source: Field Survey, 2022 

As shown in table 3, four (4) respondents, representing 1.1% of the respondents are between the ages 

of 18-32. Forty-six (46) respondents, representing 13.2% of the respondents, are between the ages of 

31-40. One hundred and fifty-two (152) respondents, representing 43.7% of the respondents, are 

between the ages of 41-50. Eighty-eight (88) respondents, account for 25.3% of the respondents, 

between the ages of 51-60, while fifty-eight (58) respondents account for 16.7% of the respondents,

[...]

Source: Field Survey, 2022 

From table 4, all the respondents had formal education. Eleven (11) respondents representing 3.2% 

of the respondents had primary education. Forty-eight (48) respondents representing 13.8% had 

secondary education while two hundred and eighty-nine (289) respondents representing 83.0% had 

tertiary education.  

Table 5: Distribution of Respondents According to Marital Status 

Variable Frequency Percent (%) Cumulative (%) 

Married 296 85.1 85.1 

Single 47 13.5 98.6 

Widow/Widower 5 1.4 100.0 

Total 348 100.0  

Source: Field Survey, 2022 

From table 5, two hundred and ninety-six (296) respondents representing 85.1% of the respondents 

are married. Forty-seven (47) respondents representing 13.5% of the respondents are single, while 

five (5) respondents representing 1.4% of the respondents are widow/widower. 

Descriptive Statistics Result